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CONFEDERATION OF TANZANIA INDUSTRIES 
(CTI) 

 

MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING COUNCIL 2021-2022 
   
OFFICE BEARERS  
Mr. Paul D Makanza 
Chairman 
Board Chairman    
Tanzania Cigarette Public Limited 
Company 
P O Box 40114  
Dar es Salaam    
022 2166000 
Mob: 0784 774426 
E-mail: paul.makanza@jti.com 
 
 
Mr. Erastus Mtui 
1st Vice Chairman 
Director of Finance 
Coca-Cola Kwanza Ltd 
P O Box 7813 
Dar es Salaam    
Tel: 022 2700700/6 
Fax: 022 2781489 
Mob: 0789 333999 
E-mail: emtui@ccsabco.co.za 
              
 

Mr. Shabbir Zavery 
2nd Vice Chairman 
Managing Director 
Tanzania Brush Products Ltd   
P O Box  9382 
Dar es Salaam 
Tel: 2863339/2864396 
Mob:  0754 500552 
E-mail:  tbp@brush.co.tz  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:emtui@ccsabco.co.za
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COUNCILLORS 
Mr. Yogesh Manek 
Managing Director 
MAC Group Ltd 
P O Box 2552 
Dar es Salaam 
Tel: 022 2601760/022 2601769                       
Mob: 0784 785050 
E-mail: ymm@mactz.com 
 
 
Mr. Jayesh G Shah 
Managing Director 
Sumaria Group Ltd    
P O Box 3016 
Dar es Salaam 
Tel: 022 2165100/022 2165111 
Mob: 0784 800810 
E-mail: jg@sumaria.biz 
 
 
 
 
Mr. N E Maembe 
Managing Director 
Tanzania Meat Products (2002) Ltd 
P O Box 62000 
Dar es Salaam 
E-mail: emaembe@yahoo.com 
 
 
Mrs. Khadija Simba 
Managing Director 
Kays Hygiene Products Ltd   
P O Box 22712    
Dar es Salaam 
Mob: 0767 815918/0754 785356 
0713 894810 tumia hii 
E-mail:  kays@kayshygiene.co.tz 

khadijasimba5571@gmail.com| 
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Mr. Hussein Suphian Ally 
Director of Compliance Bakhresa Group 
Azam Bakeries Co. Ltd 
P O Box 2517     
Dar es Salaam 
Mob:  0784 262821/0716 681696 
E-mail: hussein@bakhresa.com   
 
 

 
Yussuf Sheikh Hatimali Ezzi 
Managing Director 
Kilimanjaro Cables Ltd 
Dar es Salaam 
Mob: 0774 284149/0783 604421 
E-mail: ali@africab.com| 
yusuf@africab.com 
 

           
Eng. Benedict Lema 
Country Executive 
Tanga Cement Company Ltd 
P O Box 5053  
Tanga 
Phone: 027 2644500/2  
Mobile: 0746293335  
E-mail: benedict.lema@simbacement.co.tz  

            www.simbacement.co.tz.com 
 
 
Mr. Ashish Mistry 
General Manager 
ALAF Ltd 
P O Box 2070 
Dar es Salaam 
Phone: 2860010/14 
Mobile: 0767 508000 
E-mail: ashish.mistry@safalgroup.com 
 
 
Eng. Mohammed A Rashid 
Chief Operating Officer (Strategy) 
METL 
P O Box 20660 
Dar es Salaam    
Tel: Tel: 2122830/2122854 
Mob: 0758 077732 
E-mail: m.rashid@metl.net 
 

mailto:ali@africab.com%7C
mailto:blema@simbacement.co.tz
mailto:benedict.lema@simbacement.co.tz
http://www.simbacement.co.tz/
mailto:ashish.mistry@safalgroup.com
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Mr. Ashikabbas Karim 
Five Star Printers Ltd 
P O Box 662 
Dar es Salaam 
Mob: 0682 777666 
Email: ashik@fivestar.co.tz 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS 
ASSOCIATE MEMBERS 
Prof. Sylvester Mpanduji 
Director General 
SIDO   
P O Box 2476     
Dar es Salaam 
Tel: 2151948 
Mob:  0787 800866 
E-mail: dg@sido.go.tz  |info@sido.go.tz  
          Sylvester.mpanduji@sido.go.tz 
            
 
Mr. Leonard Mususa 
Director 
Mwananchi Communications Ltd  
Mob: 0754 784704 
E-mail:leonard.mususa@gmail.com 
leonard.mususa@gmail.com 
 
 
IMMEDIATE PAST CHAIRMAN 
 

Dr. Samuel M Nyantahe 
Executive Director 
Daima Associates Ltd 
P O Box 75027 
Dar es Salaam 
Mob: 0754/0784 278444 
E-mail: snyantahe@daima.co.tz 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:dg@sido.go.tz
mailto:%7Cinfo@sido.go.tz
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 CO-OPTED COUNCILLORS 
 
Mr. Pratik Popat 
Chief Executive Officer 
Noble Azania Industries Ltd 
P O Box 6461 
Dar es Salaam 
Mob: 0789 923409 
E-mail: pratik.popat@noble-tz.com 
 
 
Ms. Cheherazade Cheikh 
Managing Director 
Inaya Zanzibar Ltd 
P O Box 3714 
Plot No. 12, Malawi Road, Mtoni 
Zanzibar 
Mob: 0777 777576 
E-mail: Cheherazade@inayazanzibar.com 

 
 

Mr. Alimiya S Osman 
Chief Operating Officer 
PLASCO LTD. 
P O Box 19956 
Dar-es-salaam  
Mob: 0784 999786 
Email : ali.osman@plasco.co.tz 
 
 

OUTREACH CHAIRMEN 
 
Mr. Christopher Gachuma 
Outreach Chairman-Mwanza 
Nyanza Bottling Industries Ltd 
P O Box 2086 
Mwanza 
Mob: 0784/0713 530000 
E-mail: cmg@nyanzabottling.com 
cmg@nbcl.biz  
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Dr. Azim Fazal      
Outreach Chairman-Tanga 
Sandali Wood Industries Ltd 
P O Box 5093     
Tanga      
Mob: 0787 991152 
E-mail:  sandalitz@yahoo.co.uk 
 
 
Mr. Anup Modha     
Outreach Chairman-Arusha/Moshi 
Minjingu Mines Fertilizer 
P O Box 3001 
Arusha     
Tel: 027 2508042/4679 
Mob: 0784/0754 655000 
E-mail: gm@minjingumines.com 
 
  

mailto:gm@minjingumines.com

